

No. 20-947

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

IDAHO STATE TAX COMMISSION,
Petitioner,
v.
NOELL INDUSTRIES, INC.,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Idaho

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Gregory S. Matson
Executive Director
Multistate Tax
Commission
444 North Capitol St.,
N.W., Suite 425
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 650-0300
bhamer@mtc.gov

Nancy L. Prosser
General Counsel
Brian A. Hamer
Counsel of Record
W. Christopher Barber
Lila D. Disque
Bruce J. Fort
Helen Hecht

Counsel for *Amicus*
Curiae Multistate Tax
Commission

February 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT5

I. Idaho may tax the gain in this case because the state had a sufficient connection to the business activity that gave rise to that gain, and this connection was not affected by the formal structure of the business enterprise that recognized the gain5

 A. Noell Industries and Blackhawk constituted a unitary business under this Court’s precedents even though Noell Industries was a holding company..... 7

 B. Even if Noell Industries and Blackhawk did not have a unitary relationship, Idaho may tax an apportioned share of the gain from the sale of Blackhawk 12

II. The Idaho Supreme Court’s decision contributes to a growing conflict among state courts and administrative tribunals

regarding the application of the unitary business principle to holding companies.....	14
III. The Idaho Supreme Court’s flawed application of the unitary business principle would appear to enable multistate businesses to easily avoid their state tax obligations by simply adding a holding company to their overall business structure	16
IV. In response to the proliferation of business arrangements involving holding companies, this Court should clarify that the unitary business principle applies to these entities to assist taxpayers and tax administrators across the country	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ASARCO v. Idaho State Tax Comm'n</i> , 458 U.S. 307 (1982)	7, 10, 11
<i>BIS LP, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 26 N.J. Tax 489 (App. Div. 2011).....	15
<i>Blue Bell Creameries, LP v. Roberts</i> , 333 S.W. 3d 59 (Tenn. 2011).....	14, 15
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983)	7, 10, 11, 12
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue of Wis.</i> , 447 U.S. 207 (1980)	10
<i>F. W. Woolworth Co. v. Taxation and Revenue Dep't of N.M.</i> , 458 U.S. 354 (1982)	10
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm'r of Taxes of Vt.</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980)	5, 6, 10, 15
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978)	2

Noell Indus., Inc. v. Idaho Tax Comm’n,
470 P.3d 1176 (Idaho 2020)*passim*

Quill Corp. v. North Dakota,
504 U.S. 298 (1992) 5

South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.,
585 U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 2080 (2018)..... 18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1*passim*

Administrative Rulings

California Franchise Tax Board Legal Ruling 95-8
(Nov. 29, 1995) 16
